There shall be no change in control of the Company pursuant to the issue of Equity Shares.

11. Number of persons to whom allotment on preferential basis have already been made
during the year, in terms of number of securities as well as price

Qo allotment@sA has been made on a preferential basis from the beginning of the year to the
date of issue of this notice.

12. The justification for the allotment proposed to be made for consideration other than
cash together with valuation report of the registered valuer.

A report of registered valuer is not required for the Preferential Allotment, under the provisions
of second proviso to Rule 13(1) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014

13. Identity of the natural persons who are the ultimate beneficial owners of the shares proposed to
be allotted and/or who ultimately control;

Not applicable since all the allottees are individuals

14. Shareholding Pattern before and after preferential issue of the capital would be as follows:

The pre issue and post issue shareholding pattern of the Company -

Sr.
No.

C A TE G O R Y *PR E ISSUE PO ST ISSUE

NO. O F
SH AR ES

H E LD

% OF
SHARE

HOLDING

NO . O F
SHARE
S H E LD

% OF
SHARE

HOLDING

A Promoters" holding -
1. Indian
Individual 2408144 72.19 2408144 55.54
Body Corporate
Sub Total 2408144 72.19 2408144 55.54

2. Foreign Promoters
Sub Total (A) 2408144 72.19 2408144 55.54

B Non-Promoters Holding-

1. Institutional investors 1534 0.04 1534 0.04
2. Non-Institution
Corporate Bodies 22735 0.68 22735 0.52
Directors - -
Indian Public 856405 25.67 1856405 42.81
Others(Including NRIs) 47182 1.42 47182 1.09
Sub Total (B) 927856 27.81 1927856 44.46
GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 3336000 100.00 4336000 100.00

Note- *Pre-Shareholding pattern as on 30th June, 2020.

16. Lock-in Period

The Equity Shares will be subject to applicable lock-in and transfer restrictions stipulated under Regulations
167 and 168 of the SEBI ICd R Regulations.

17. Disclosures specified in Schedule VI of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, if the issuer or any of its
promoters or directors is a willful defaulter:

The Company and none of its Directors or Promoters have been declared as willful defaulter as defined
under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. None of its Directors or Promoter is a fugitive economic offender as
defined under the SEBI ICDR Regulations.

[…]

of various imports of raw materials and trading goods and exports of its finished goods. The Company follows netting principle for managing the foreign exchange exposure. The Carrying

Amounts of the Company's Foreign Currency Denominated Monetary Assets and Liabilities based on Gross Exposure at the end of the Reporting Period is as under.

of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises of interest rate risk, currency risk

risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans, borrowings and deposits.

Net Open Exposures Outstanding as atthe Balance Sheet Date (Currency: INR)
Year ended March 31,2020 Year ended March 31,2019

Particulars Foreign Currency Foreign Currency Amount in Rs. Foreign Currency Amount in Rs.
Denomination Amount Amount

Trade Payables USD 407,648 30,704,067 88,725 6,161,064
Trade Receivables USD 44,210 3,329,897 107,525 7,466,536

(3) Price risk
i) Sensitivity analysis
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower Exchange rate of currency. A possible 3% change in exchange rate would affect profit/loss at the reporting date by amount shown below:

(Currency: INR)
Particulars Profit or (Loss) Equity (netoftax)

3% Increase 3% decrease 3% Increase 3% decrease
31st March 2020
Trade Payables 921,122 (921,122) 681,630 (681,630)
Trade Receivables 99,897 (99,897) 73,924 (73,924)
Total 821,225 (821,225) 607,707 (607,707)
31st March 2019
Trade Payables 184,832 (184,832) 133,412 (133,412)
Trade Receivables 223,996 (223,996) 161,680 (161,680)
Total 408,828 (408,828) 295,092 (295,092)

(c) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Interest rate risks is measured by using the
cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any movement in the reference rates could have an impact on the Company's cash flows as well as costs. The Company's interest rate
exposure is mainly related to debt obligation.

Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Company's interest - bearing financial instruments is as follows:
___________________________________________________________________________________________ (Currency: INR)
Particulars_____________ _________________________________________ 31st March 2020_______ 31st March 2019_____
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets
Financial liabilities

Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets
Financialliabilities 112,778,346 60,318,912

Non-interest bearing instruments
Financial assets
Financial liabilities

Sensitivity analysis
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates.

Based on the composition of debt a reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) Equity and Profit or Loss by the

amount shown below:
(Currency: INR)

Particulars Profit or (Loss) Equity (net oftax)
100bpDecrease 100 bpIncrease 100bpDecrease 100 bpIncrease

31st March 2020
Borrowings (2,263,195) 2,263,195 (1,674,765) 1,674,765
Total (2,263,195) 2,263,195 (1,674,765) 1,674,765
31st March 2019
Borrowings (753,521) 753,521 (543,892) 543,892
Total (753,521) 753,521 (543,892) 543,892

(d) Commodity Price Risk

The Company is affected by price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the on-going purchase or continuous supply of such commodities. Therefore the Company

monitors its purchases closely to optimise the prices.

(e) EquityPrice Risk

242,095,280 105,727,640
322,225,159 214,376,584

4,820,246 -
113,541,183 15,033,224

The Company do not have any investment in quoted equity shares hence not exposed to equity price risk.

HARISH TEXTILE ENGINEERS LIMITED

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2020

37 Capital Management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to
- safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for
other stakeholders, and
- maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Company determines the amount of capital required on the basis of the annual business plan coupled with long term and short